RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

APPEAL CASE NO. 4719 OF 2021

Shri Harris Chhokra, (75081 73600) S/o Shri Arvind Kumar, R/o Village & Post Office Khui Khera, Tehsil & District Fazilka - 152121

...Appellant

PSIC

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o District Industry Centre, Ferozepur, Malwal Road, Opp. Baba Ram Lal Gurudwara, Industrial Area, Ferozepur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o District Industry Centre, Ferozepur, Malwal Road, Opp. Baba Ram Lal Gurudwara, Industrial Area, Ferozepur.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Harris Chhokra, Appellant. None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER (FIRST HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 07.06.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 15.07.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 13.10.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 22.02.2022.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him whereas the PIO is absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case. Therefore, the PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to 13.06.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING

ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 22.02.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

APPEAL CASE NO. 4832 OF 2021

Shri Ajay Kumar, (81465 48104) S/o Shri Ram Rakha, R/o H. No. 1346-A, Gali No.1, Radha Swami Colony, Fazilka – 152123

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Registrar, Firms & Societies, Punjab, 17 Bays Building, Bridge Market, Sector – 17, Chandigarh – 160017

First Appellate Authority

O/o Registrar, Firms & Societies, Punjab, 17 Bays Building, Bridge Market, Sector – 17, Chandigarh – 160017

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Ajay Kumar, Appellant. None for the Respondents.

ORDER (FIRST HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 19.07.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 21.08.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 22.10.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 22.02.2022.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him whereas the PIO is absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case. Therefore, the PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to 13.06.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING

ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 22.02.2022



...Appellant

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

APPEAL CASE NO. 4905 OF 2021

Advocate P.C. Sharma, (94172 76969) R/o H. No. 378, Malviya Road, Amritsar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Registrar, Firms & Societies, Punjab, 17 Bays Building, Bridge Market, Sector – 17, Chandigarh – 160017

First Appellate Authority

O/o Registrar, Firms & Societies, Punjab, 17 Bays Building, Bridge Market, Sector – 17, Chandigarh – 160017

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None for the Parties.

ORDER (FIRST HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 06.05.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 18.06.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 27.10.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 22.02.2022.

The Appellant is absent whereas the PIO is also absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case. Therefore, the PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to **13.06.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

> _{Sd/-} (Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 22.02.2022

PSiC Use

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

APPEAL CASE NO. 5138 OF 2021

Shri Karnail Singh, (98769 44476) S/o Shri Chhanga Singh, R/o H. No. 378, New Azad Nagar, Ferozepur City.

Versus

...Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o XEN – cum – District Mining Officer, Ferozepur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Mining Circle, Ferozepur.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Karnail Singh, Appellant. None for the Respondents.

ORDER (FIRST HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 30.05.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 08.08.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 12.11.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 22.02.2022.

The Appellant states that he has furnished the deficiencies to the respondent but till date complete information has not been provided to him.

The PIO is absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case. Therefore, the PIO is directed to remove the deficiencies furnished by the appellant, before the next date of hearing and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to 13.06.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING

ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 22.02.2022 Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner



RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



APPEAL CASE NO. 5200 OF 2021

Shri Ajit Singh Talwandi, (89689 02044) R/o Village Nikku Chak, Post Office Hajipur, Tehsil Mukerian, District Hoshiarpur.

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Hoshiarpur.

... Appellant

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant. ASI Rajinder Singh for the Respondents (94174 78832)

ORDER (FIRST HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 21.08.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information

as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter

FAA) on 21.09.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 17.11.2021 under Section 19 of

the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties

for 22.02.2022.

The Appellant is absent whereas the Respondent requests that some more time be given to him to provide the requisite information to the appellant.

In view of the above, the PIO is directed to supply the requisite information to the appellant, under intimation to the Commission, before the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to 13.06.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING

ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 22.02.2022 Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

APPEAL CASE NO. 5283 OF 2021

Versus

Subedar Major Balbir Singh (Retd.), (82192 S/o Shri Ram Kishan, R/o Village Jamalpur (Umarpur), Post Office Umarpur, Tehsil Mukerian, District Hoshiarpur – 144214

(82192 73213)

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority O/o Inspector General of Police, Jalandhar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant. ASI Rajinder Singh for the Respondents (94174 78832)

ORDER (FIRST HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 31.08.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information

as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter

FAA) on 04.10.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 23.11.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 22.02.2022

for 22.02.2022.

The Appellant is absent whereas the Respondent requests that some more time be given to him to provide the requisite information to the appellant.

In view of the above, the PIO is directed to supply the requisite information to the appellant, under intimation to the Commission, before the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to 13.06.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING

ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

_{Sd/-} (Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 22.02.2022



RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

APPEAL CASE NO. 5425 OF 2021

Shri Subhash Chander, (62806 59521) R/o Street No. 5, Friends Colony, Mukerian, District Hoshiarpur – 144211

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o XEN – cum – District Mining Officer, Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority O/o Chief Engineer, Mining - 2, Department Water Resource Punjab, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant. Shri Ajay Pandey, Jr. Engineer for the Respondents (90416 57667)

ORDER (FIRST HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 12.04.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information

as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter

FAA) on 11.06.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 30.11.2021 under Section 19 of

the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties

for 22.02.2022.

The Appellant is absent. However, he has emailed in the Commission stating therein that

he is unable to attend online hearing due to ill health and requests for an adjournment.

The Respondent states that requisite information has already been sent to the appellant

vide letter no. 231/1-W/R.T.I. (Mining), dated 03.05.2021. A copy of this already in the case file.

In view of the above, the Appellant is advised to furnish deficiencies in writing to the PIO

within week. The PIO is directed to remove the same after received from the appellant, before the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to 13.06.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING

ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.



RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

APPEAL CASE NO. 5490 OF 2021

Shri Armesh Kumar Loomba, (95926 14954) S/o Shri Gauri Shanker Loomba, R/o # 237/277, Street No. 2, New Kundanpuri, Ward No. 90, Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Chief Director, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, Vigilance Bhawan, Sector – 68, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority

O/o Chief Director, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, Vigilance Bhawan, Sector – 68, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT:Shri Armesh Kumar Loomba, Appellant.
Ms. Amandeep Kaur, Inspector on behalf of the Respondents (80549 40526)

ORDER (FIRST HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 27.08.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 04.10.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 03.12.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 22.02.2022.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him whereas the Respondent states that information sought by the appellant is under consideration therefore cannot be provided to the appellant and same has already been conveyed to the appellant vide letter no. 34231/VB/S-14, dated 22.10.2021 and again vide letter no. 39866/VB/S-14, dated 24.12.2021. Copy of the same taken on record.

The case is adjourned to **13.06.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

> Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 22.02.2022 A BAT HERAT OF ARTING

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

APPEAL CASE NO. 5549 OF 2021

Shri Surinderpal Singh, R/o # 201, Kidwai Nagar, Ludhiana - 141008

(82644 32615)

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Vigilance Bureau, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, Vigilance Bhawan, Sector - 68, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant. Ms. Amandeep Kaur, Inspector on behalf of the FAA (80549 40526) None on behalf of the PIO

ORDER (FIRST HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 03.07.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information

as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter

FAA) on 22.09.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 10.12.2021 under Section 19 of

the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties

for 22.02.2022.

The PIO is absent. However, a letter has been received in the Commission mentioning

therein that request for adjournment in this case, due to assembly election process in the State.

The Respondent – FAA requests for an adjournment on behalf of the PIO.

In view of the above, the PIO is directed to supply the information to the appellant, before

the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to 13.06.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING

ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

> Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 22.02.2022

PSIC

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

APPEAL CASE NO. 5630 OF 2021

Shri Ashwani Kumar, (94634 48395) R/o Village Kathera, Post Office Partap Nagar, Tehsil Anandpur Sahib, District Ropar - 140125

...Appellant

PSIC

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Manager, Punjab Small Industries & Export Corporation Limited, Regd. Office 18, Himalaya Marg, Udyog Bhawan, Sector – 17, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Additional Managing Director, Punjab Small Industries & Export Corporation Limited, Regd. Office 18, Himalaya Marg, Udyog Bhawan, Sector – 17, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Ashwani Kumar, Appellant. None for the Respondents.

ORDER (FIRST HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 26.04.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 07.07.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 10.12.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 22.02.2022.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him whereas the PIO is absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case. Therefore, the PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to 13.06.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING

ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 22.02.2022